United States (Union Army) Colored Troops Muster Roll

Name

Aleck Anderson
William Anderson
Robert Anderson
William Atkinson
Harrison Bean
Dennis Bean
Richard Benefield
Richard Benefiets
Charles Berry
James Berry
Charles Blackburn
George Born
Alexander Bowen
Marcus Bowen
Milton Brackenridge
Alexander Bracker
Fredrick Bradshaw
Milton Breckenridge
Milton Brickenridge
Dennis Buford
Samuel Butler
Rolly Bybe

Senior Calhoun
Jackson Canada
Samuel Canada
Jackson Canida
James Carson
Washington Carter
James Childs
James Chiles

John Clark

Age
22
21
18
18
23
18
16
16
22
18
45
34
21
22
46
19
44
46
46
19
18
20
43
19
19
19

22
36
36

Birthplace

Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky

Enlistment Date
13 Oct 1864
26 Jul 1864
26 Jul 1864
15 Oct 1863
13 Oct 1864
13 Oct 1864
26 May 1865
26 May 1865
23 Sep 1864
23 Sep 1864
29 Aug 1864
29 Jan 1864
5 Feb 1864
25 May 1865
13 Oct 1864
23 Sep 1864
22 Apr 1865
13 Oct 1864
13 Oct 1864
13 Sep 1864
8 Apr 1864
22 Jul 1864
21 May 1863
22 Jul 1864
19 Oct 1864
22 Jul 1864
1864

6 Jul 1864
12 Aug 1864
12 Aug 1864
1864

Regiment

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
14th U.S. Colored Infantry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

6th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
5th Massachusetts Colored Cavalry
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

8th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
8th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
8th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

43rd U.S. Colored Infantry

12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
53rd U.S. Colored Infantry

12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
27th U.S. Colored Infantry

12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
5th U.S. Colored Infantry



John Clark
Henry Clay
Henry Clay
Henry Combs
Burgis Corn
Moses Daniels
Moses Daniels
George Daniels
Charles Daniels
John S Darnell
Edward Davis
Peyton Davis
George Dean
Johnson Dent
Samuel Douthal
Samuel Douthel
Samuel Douthet
Jacob Douthet
Jacob Douthit
Samuel Dowlhet
Jacob Dowthet
Thomas Embra
Samuel Evans
Joseph Everett
John Farrer
Peter Finger
Jacob Fleming
Cain Fletcher
Benjamin Frank
William Furrow
James Gable
Samuel Gardner
Henry Gardner
Johnson Garrard

21
22
21
34
22
22
20
20
23
25

21

23
23
23
20
20
23
20
18
34

30
23
30
18
22
30
40
20
19
19

Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky

1864

10 Aug 1864
19 May 1865
16 Aug 1864
13 Oct 1864
25 Jul 1864
11 Aug 1864
17 Sep 1864
30 May 1865
14 Dec 1863
13 Apr 1864
1864

27 Sep 1864
1864

23 Sep 1864
23 Sep 1864
23 Sep 1864
14 Nov 1864
14 Nov 1864
23 Sep 1864
14 Nov 1864
21Jun 1863
13 Sep 1864
1864

20 Jun 1864
31Jul 1863
31 Jul 1863
2 Oct 1864
6 Jan 1865

8 Apr 1864
6 May 1864
25 Oct 1864
25 Oct 1864
23 Sep 1864

27th U.S. Colored Infantry

12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery

6th U.S.

Colored Cavalry

12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
54th U.S. Colored Infantry
43rd U.S. Colored Infantry
28th U.S. Colored Infantry

6th U.S.

Colored Cavalry

27th U.S. Colored Infantry

6th U.S.
6th U.S.
6th U.S.
6th U.S.
6th U.S.
6th U.S.
6th U.S.
4th U.S.
5th U.S.

Colored Cavalry
Colored Cavalry
Colored Cavalry
Colored Cavalry
Colored Cavalry
Colored Cavalry
Colored Cavalry
Colored Heavy Artillery
Colored Cavalry

23rd U.S. Colored Infantry

8th U.S.
3rd U.S.
3rd U.S.
6th U.S.

Colored Heavy Artillery
Colored Heavy Artillery
Colored Heavy Artillery
Colored Cavalry

18th U.S. Colored Infantry
43rd U.S. Colored Infantry
43rd U.S. Colored Infantry

6th U.S.
6th U.S.
6th U.S.

Colored Cavalry
Colored Cavalry
Colored Cavalry



Leroy Garret
Harrison Garrett
George Gateskill
George Gatewood
Richard Gatewood
Roy Gatewood
Frank Gess

Levi Gibson
William Glover
Pleasant Glover
Clay Goodin
Samuel Graves
Randall Graves
Lewis Green
Aaron Green

John Greenbery
Charles Grigsbey
Charles Hadden
Silas Hadden
Charles Haddon
Jack Hamilton
William Harrison
Larkin Hathaway
Stewart Hathaway
Casey Hawkins
Alexander Haysling
Alexander Hazeling
Robert Hazelrigg
Robert Hazlerigg
Frank Henry
Mathew Hewlet
Mathew Hewlett
Henry Higgins
Benjamin Hinds

44
33
21
25
19
20
19
23
25
19
18
21
18
25
24
31
29
35
20
35
36
22
45
43
20
23
23
19
19
25
20
20
24
21

Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky

22 Feb 1865
28 Dec 1864
27 Aug 1864
7 Dec 1864
23 Sep 1864
3 Apr 1865
23 Sep 1864
4 Feb 1864

5 Aug 1864
13 Oct 1864
6 Jul 1864
23 Sep 1864
23 Sep 1864
24 May 1864
27 Aug 1864
27 Feb 1865
27 Jul 1864
11 Sep 1864
9 Sep 1864
11 Sep 1864
1 Dec 1864
12 Apr 1863
29 May 1864
13 Sep 1864
14 Nov 1864
23 Sep 1864
23 Sep 1864
30 May 1865
30 May 1865
19 Apr 1864
1 Oct 1864

1 Oct 1864
18 Aug 1863
21 Jul 1864

44th U.S. Colored Infantry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

1st U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

42nd U.S. Colored Infantry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

3rd U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
46th U.S. Colored Infantry

8th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
43rd U.S. Colored Infantry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
5th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery



Samuel Hines
Benjamin Hines
Ely Holly

Daniel Hood
William Hood
George Howard
Joseph Howard
Robert Hurt
James L Irvin
George Jackson
John Jameson
John Jamison
Henry Jewett
Sanford Johnson
Charles Johnson
Henry Jones
Perry Jones
Mason Jones
Washington Juda
George Kamper
John Kemper
Thomas J Kidd
Marquis Lafayette
Bob Liles

Charles Mark
James Mason
Henry Mason
Humphries Mason
George Mauce
George Mause
George Mc Carty
Peter McClure
Tilman McGee
Sleaphar McGhee

28
21
45
21
19
18
18
24
18
30
30
30
28
19

35
27
18
21
20
22
19
18
42
27
22
19
18
21
21
45
40
32
32

Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky

27 Jul 1864
21 Jul 1864
29 Jan 1864
23 Sep 1864
13 Oct 1864
10 Sep 1864
8 Sep 1864
1Jan 1864

4 Feb 1865
22 Apr 1865
26 May 1865
26 May 1865
13 Sep 1864
29 Apr 1865
1863

1 May 1863
22 Apr 1865
16 Feb 1865
20 Apr 1865
5 Apr 1865
29 Aug 1864
24 May 1865
30 Apr 1865
29 Aug 1864
20 Aug 1864
13 Sep 1864
13 Sep 1864
30 May 1865
26 May 1865
26 May 1865
1 May 1865
22 Jul 1864
5 Aug 1863
5 Aug 1863

12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
1st U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

6th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
20th U.S. Colored Infantry

46th U.S. Colored Infantry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
8th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
12th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
3rd U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
3rd U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery



James Mitchell
Asa Mitchell
Joseph Mobly
Henry Mosely
Harvy Nelms
Thomas Oldham
Smith Owen
Smith Owens
Abram Owens
Smith Owins
Nelson Patterson
Jordan Pendleton
Marshall Phillips
Robert Poindexter
Stephen Pruit
Dennis Ramsay
Dennis Ramsey
Charles Rare
Alexander Reynolds
Thomas H Rhodes
James Rice

Peter Riggen
Peter Riggins
Robert Ringo
Lewis Robinson
Benjamin Robinson
John Robinson
Marshal Rodgers
Robert Ryonds
General Scott
William Shackleford
Jackson Stewart
Walker Stoner
William Tailor

20
18
28

24
44
44
29
44

28
21

19
44
44
21
19
24
21
19
19
19
37
33

25
17
21
18
46
30
44

Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky

13 Sep 1864
2 May 1864
27 Sep 1864
1863

1864

23 Sep 1864
4 Jan 1865

4 Jan 1865
13 Oct 1864
4 Jan 1865
1865

14 Sep 1864
22 Apr 1865
1863

23 Sep 1864
25 May 1865
25 May 1865
27 May 1865
15 Jun 1864
1 Feb 1865
5Jun 1864
25 May 1865
25 May 1865
6 Jul 1865
10 Oct 1864
10 Jul 1864
1864

23 Sep 1864
5 Apr 1865
22 Apr 1865
27 May 1865
7 Dec 1864
19 Feb 1864
10 Dec 1863

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

43rd U.S. Colored Infantry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

29th U.S. Colored Infantry

11th U.S. Colored Infantry (New)
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
28th U.S. Colored Infantry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Infantry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

44th U.S. Colored Infantry

5th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
8th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
18th U.S. Colored Infantry

49th U.S. Colored Infantry

18th U.S. Colored Infantry

27th U.S. Colored Infantry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

18th U.S. Colored Infantry

16th U.S. Colored Infantry

18th U.S. Colored Infantry



William Tayler
William Taylor
Jackson Thomas
Marcus Thomas
William Thomas
Matthew Tipton
Gilbert Turner
George Washington
John Watkins
David Weathers
John White
Madison White
Isaac Wilkinson
Isaac Wilkinson
Isaac Williams
Sawney Williams
Lafayette Williams
Dallas Wilson
Milton Wilson
John Wood
Lemuel Yocum

44
44
19
16

19
24
42

33
18

35
27
35
28

21

23
20

Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky
Montgomery, Kentucky

10 Dec 1863
10 Dec 1863
23 Sep 1864
26 May 1865
1864

13 Sep 1864
22 Apr 1865
2 Oct 1864
1863

29 Aug 1863
13 Oct 1864
1863

23 Sep 1864
5 Apr 1865
23 Sep 1864
18 Mar 1864
1864

23 Sep 1864

4 Jun 1863
10 Sep 1864

18th U.S. Colored Infantry

18th U.S. Colored Infantry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
27th U.S. Colored Infantry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
18th U.S. Colored Infantry

12th U.S. Colored Infantry

6th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

12th U.S. Colored Infantry

18th U.S. Colored Infantry

13th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
18th U.S. Colored Infantry

1st U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
28th U.S. Colored Infantry

6th U.S. Colored Cavalry

5th U.S. Colored Cavalry

4th U.S. Colored Heavy Artillery
5th U.S. Colored Cavalry



